

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MUHAMMAD TANVIR *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FNU TANZIN *et al.*,

Defendants.

13 Civ. 6951 (RA)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE
INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
THE REMAINING CLAIMS IN THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

DAMIAN WILLIAMS
United States Attorney
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 637-2709/2743
Facsimile: (212) 637-2730

SARAH S. NORMAND
ELLEN BLAIN
Assistant United States Attorneys
– Of Counsel –

Table of Contents

Preliminary Statement.....1

Background.....4

 A. Allegations in the Amended Complaint.....4

 1. The No Fly List.....4

 2. Plaintiff Muhammad Tanvir6

 3. Plaintiff Jameel Algibhah 10

 4. Plaintiff Naveed Shinwari..... 12

 5. Plaintiffs’ RFRA Claims..... 14

 B. Procedural History Relevant to Plaintiffs’ RFRA Claims 15

Argument 16

 I. Plaintiffs’ RFRA Claims Should Be Dismissed Because The Individual Defendants
 Are Entitled To Qualified Immunity..... 16

 A. Plaintiffs Fail To Plausibly Allege Violation Of A Clearly Established Right
 Under RFRA 19

 B. Plaintiffs Fail To Plausibly Allege That The Individual Defendants
 Violated Their Rights Under RFRA Such That Damages Would Be
 “Appropriate Relief” 25

 1. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Facts Plausibly Showing That Any Agent
 Personally and Knowingly Imposed a Substantial Burden on Their
 Religious Exercise 27

 a. Plaintiffs Fail to Plausibly Allege That Eight of the Agents Were
 Personally Involved in the Conduct That Allegedly Imposed a Substantial
 Burden on Their Religious Exercise 27

 b. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Facts Plausibly Showing That the Remaining
 Seven Agents Would Have Known That Their Requests Would
 Substantially Burden Plaintiffs’ Religious Exercise..... 30

2. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Facts Plausibly Showing That They Were Placed or Kept on the No Fly List Because They Refused to Serve as Informants.....	32
C. Each Plaintiff Fails To State A Claim Of Violation Of Clearly Established Law Against Any Individual Defendant	36
1. Tanvir Fails to State a Claim of Violation of Clearly Established Law	36
a. Agent John Doe 1.....	36
b. Agents Tanzin and John Doe 2/3	38
c. Agents Garcia and John LNU	40
2. Algibhah Fails to State a Claim of Violation of Clearly Established Law	41
3. Shinwari Fails to State a Claim of Violation of Clearly Established Law.....	42
a. Agents Steven LNU and Harley.....	43
b. Agent Grossoehmig.....	44
c. Agents Michael LNU and John Doe 6.....	44
d. Agents Dun and Langenberg.....	45
II. Agents Steven LNU, Harley, Grossoehmig, Michael LNU, John Doe 6, Dun, and Langenberg Are Also Entitled To Dismissal For Lack Of Personal Jurisdiction.....	46
Conclusion	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page:
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	16
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	2, 16, 18, 20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	passim
<i>Bass v. Grottoli</i> , 1995 WL 565979 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 1995)	21
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	18, 35
<i>Boatwright v. Jacks</i> , 239 F. Supp. 3d 229 (D.D.C. 2017)	31
<i>Brown v. Bureau of Prisons, et al.</i> , 2017 WL 1234104 (D. Conn. Mar. 31, 2017)	21
<i>Bundy v. Sessions</i> , 812 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	29
<i>Burns v. Martuscello</i> , 890 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	19
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Naranjo</i> , 667 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2012)	47
<i>CIH Int'l Holdings, LLC v. BT United States, LLC</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 604 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	passim
<i>Cooper v. True</i> , 2017 WL 6375609 (D. Minn. Nov. 2, 2017)	21
<i>Cruz v. Fed. at I.C.M. Manhattan, N.Y.</i> , 2020 WL 3972312 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2020)	37

Curry v. Gonzales,
2007 WL 3275298 (D.D.C. Nov. 6, 2007)..... 29

Davila v. Gladden,
777 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 21

Davis v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
2017 WL 11504857 (D. Colo. Apr. 7, 2017) 29

Davis v. Scherer,
468 U.S. 183 (1984) 16

Dist. of Columbia v. Wesby,
138 S. Ct. 577 (2018) 16, 20

Doninger v. Niehoff,
642 F.3d 334 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 25

Dreiver v. United States,
2021 WL 1946391 (D.D.C. May 14, 2021) 21

El Ali v. Barr,
473 F. Supp. 3d 479 (D. Md. 2020) passim

Faulkner v. Beer,
463 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 6, 28

Fazaga v. FBI,
965 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 17, 21, 26

Fernandez-Torres v. Watts,
2017 WL 9485591 (S.D. Ga. Jan. 30, 2017)..... 21

Fikre v. FBI,
2019 WL 2030724 (D. Or. May 8, 2019)..... 23, 30, 35

Garcia v. Does,
779 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 20

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982) 16, 18

Harrison v. Watts,
609 F. Supp. 2d 561 (E.D. Va. 2009)..... 25

Hunter v. Bryant,
502 U.S. 224 (1991) 17

Jolly v. Coughlin,
76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 26

Kashem v. Barr,
941 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 5, 6

Lebron v. Rumsfeld,
670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 17, 21

Malley v. Briggs,
475 U.S. 335 (1986) 16

May v. Baldwin,
109 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 31, 38, 41, 44

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
472 U.S. 511 (1985) 2, 18, 19, 36

Mullenix v. Luna,
577 U.S. 7 (2015) passim

Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 26

New Doe Child #1 v. Congress of United States,
891 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 17

Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield,
152 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 5

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009) 16, 19

Potts v. Holt,
617 F. App'x 148 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 21

Rasul v. Myers,
563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 21

Reichle v. Howards,
132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012) 20

Romero v. Lappin,
2011 WL 3422849 (E.D. Ky. Aug. 4, 2011)..... 24

Smadi v. Michaelis,
2020 WL 7491296 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 21, 2020)..... 21

Tangreti v. Bachmann,
983 F.3d 609 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 28

Tanvir v. Tanzin,
894 F.3d 449 (2d Cir. 2018)..... passim

Tanzin v. Tanvir,
141 S. Ct. 486..... passim

Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Indiana Employment Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 26

Universal Trading & Inv. Co. v. Credit Suisse (Guernsey) Ltd.,
560 F. App’x 52 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 47

Walden v. Centers for Disease Control & Prevention,
669 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 17

Weinberger v. Grimes,
2009 WL 331632 (6th Cir. Feb. 10, 2009)..... 31, 38, 41, 42

White v. Pauly,
137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)..... 18, 24

White v. Sherrod,
2009 WL 196332 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 28, 2009)..... 29

Wilson v. Layne,
526 U.S. 603 (1999)..... 24

Wong v. U.S. I.N.S.,
373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 37, 39, 40

Wood v. Moss,
572 U.S. 744 (2014)..... 22

X-Men Sec., Inc. v. Pataki,
196 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 18, 47

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) passim

Zirpolo v. Willaims,
2020 WL 3104078 (D. Colo. June 11, 2020) passim

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 2801(c)(4)..... 5
18 U.S.C. § 2331(1) 4, 5
18 U.S.C. § 2331(5) 5, 5
42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 28
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 1
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a) 25
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c) 3. 15. 19. 31
49 U.S.C. § 44909..... 5

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)(2) 19
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(2) 1. 46. 48
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) passim

Regulations

49 C.F.R. §§ 1560.201 5
